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Honorable Jimmy Abbett

Tallapoosa County Sheriff's Department
316 Industrial Park Drive

Dadeville, Alabama 36853

Constables — Deputies — Tallapoosa County

The elected constable in Beat 7 of
Tallapoosa County may appoint a deputy
constable. This deputy constable will have
the same duties as the elected constable.
Absent local legislation authorizing such
an appointment, elected constables in other
beats in Tallapoosa County do not have the
authority to appoint a deputy constable.

Dear Sheriff Abbett:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your
request.

QUESTIONS 1 AND 2

Can an elected constable of Tallapoosa County
appoint one or more deputy constables? '

Under what authority would the elected constable
be able to appoint the deputy constable, and what
authority or limits of authority are given to the deputy
constable?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

In your letter of request, you have inquired as to the ability of an elected
constable of Tallapoosa County to appoint one or more deputy constables. If
this question is answered in the affirmative, you seek to know what authority
allows such an appointment and what authority and limits thereof are given to
the deputy constable.
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Section 36-23-1 of the Code of Alabama establishes the guidelines regard-
ing the number of constables. Specifically, section 36-23-1(a) of the Code
authorizes the election of one constable for each election precinct in a county.
ALA. CODE § 36-23-1 (2001). There is no authority under Alabama law for the
appointment of deputy constables. Opinion to Honorable John W. Starnes,
District Attorney, 27th District, dated August 26, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00518,
citing opinion to Honorable C.P. Baggett, Constable, Beat 13, Walker County,
dated May 8, 1981 (copy attached). Thus, an elected constable in Tallapoosa
County would not be authorized to appoint a deputy constable unless local leg-
islation exists authorizing such an appointment. Id.

Act 456 (1899) describest the parameters for the appointment and the
duties of deputy constables in Tallapoosa County. Act 456 (1899) states as
follows:

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assem-

~ bly of Alabama, [t]hat the incorporation of the Decatur

fees of bonded constable of Beat 7, Tallapoosa county,

shall be the same as sheriff fees when performing the
same or like services.

Section 2. Be it further enacted, [t]hat the
bonded constable of Beat 7, Tallapoosa County, shall
have the power to appoint a deputy constable for said
beat, who shall be authorized to perform any and all
dut[ies] now required of said constable, except to sell

property.
1899 Ala. Acts No. 456, 875 (emphasis added).

Section 36-23-6 of the Code lists the duties of constables and states ‘as
follows:

It shall be the duty of every constable:

(1) To attend the circuit court of the county
when summoned by the sheriff for that purpose; '

(2) To execute and return all summons, execu-
tions and other process directed to him by any lawful
authority;

(3) To pay over moneys collected by virtue of
his office to the person entitled thereto; and
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(4) To perform such other duties as are or may
be required of him by law.

ALA. CODE § 36-23-6 (2001).

Based on the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that an elected
constable in Beat 7 of Tallapoosa County may appoint a deputy constable. The
properly appointed deputy constable will be authorized to perform the same
duties as the elected constable. Duties of the constable are listed in section 36-
23-6 of the Code. It should again be noted, however, that the authority of a
constable to appoint a deputy constable is limited to Beat 7 in Tallapoosa
County. Elected constables in other beats in Tallapoosa County are not autho-
rized to appoint a deputy constable unless or until local legislation authorizing
such an appointment is passed by the Legislature.

CONCLUSION

The elected constable in Beat 7 of Tallapoosa County may appoint a dep-
uty constable. This deputy constable will have the same duties as the elected
constable. Absent local legislation authorizing such an appointment, elected
constables in other beats in Tallapoosa County do not have the authority to
appoint a deputy constable. '

I hope this opinion answers your questions. If this Office can be of fur-
ther assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By ) _
Oton i At
BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

TK/MMG/rc
825239/132542
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STATE OF ALABAMA

WiLLtaM M Bexurs. Jr.
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT

WALTER 5. TURNER
CHIEF ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

JANIE NoBLES
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

Honorable John W. Starnes
District Attorney

27th District

Post Office Box 313
Guntersville, AL 35976

Dear District Attorney Starnes:

AUG 26 1982

ACMINISTRATIVE BUIL DING

64 NORTH UnioK STREET
MOnTGCMERY, ALamama 36130
AREA (205) B34.51 50

Constables -
Law Enforcement -
Deputies

Constable may appoint
Deputy only if local
legislation exists
authorizing appointment
of Deputy Constable.

This letter is in response to your letter of July

22, 1982, in which you request an opinion as follows:

"Under Code of Alabama, Title
36-23-1 et al., the office of
Constable has been filled for

.
cErticulor taons Lo Marzkz11
rs‘.. e e Ao .y L L Y —_—h A e e w4l —

County. During the time that
the Constable is out of State
or unavailable to perform his
duties (1) May he designate a
Deputy Constable to carry out
the duties outlined in the Code
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for Constables, (2) Further

- can the Constable designate
more than one Deputy Constable
to act in his stead as the
situation dictates."

There is no authority under Alabama law for the
appointment of deputy Constables. Informal Opinions
of Attorney General, May 8, 1981. (Copy attached.)
Thus a Constable in Marshall County would be authorized
to appoint a deputy only if there exist local legislation
authorizing such an appointment.

Since there has been no local legislation authorizing
the appointment of deputy Constables in Marshall County it
would be the opinion of this office that a Constable in
Marshall County would not have the authority to appoint a

I hope I have satisfactorily answered your inquiry
with regard to this matter.
'Sincerely,

CHARLES A. GRADDICK
Attorney General

By-
,;Lﬂcwé,/ﬁfgﬁ,czﬁ?’
/JACR M. CURTIS
Assistant Attorney General -
JMC:db

Enclosure:
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Honorable .

Constable
Beat 13, wa
Post Office

-

CHARLES A. GRADDICK -
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ALABAMA
May 8 1981 ADVRETRATIVE BULome
3

© 64 NORTM UNion S1 RLLT
MONTGOWE MY SALARIMA G113
AREA (205,634.5180

P. Baggett

lker County
Box 216

Dora, AL 35062

Constables - Warrants -
Service of Process and
Surmons
T T Constable may serve warrant
issued by municipal judge
anywhere within the county
of his residence.

Dear Constable Baggetet: -

. This letter is in response to your letter of April 14,
1981 in which you requested an opinion as follows:

"It has been requested by the
Town of Dora that I serve their
warrants. I would like to know

if T am authorized to do this; and

if so is it legal for me to serve
Lheir cut of town warrants?

"I am also in need of information
regarding deputy constables. I
would deeply appreciate an opinicn
from your office on the appointing
of deputies.
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summons, executions and other process directed to him by any
lawful authority. Code of Alabama 1975, § 36-23-6. 4
rmunicipal judge is authorized to issue arrest and search
warrants for municipal ordinance violations and for violations
of state law. Section 12-14-32. As constable you may serve
a _warrant issued by a municipal judge anywhere in the county
of your residence, Section 15-5-5 ang § 15-10-1. .

. Sincerely,

CHARLES A. GRADDICK
Attorney General
By-

,;lac/’/f?'é""é’
7

JACK M. CURTIS
. Assistant Attorney General

JHC:db



